

From

Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward
Classes Department.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 2961 B-SW (2)-2005
Dated : Chandigarh, the 14-12-2005

Subject:- Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun Scheme.

Kindly refer to the subject cited above.

The Governor of Haryana is pleased to accord sanction for the formulation and implementation of "Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun" Scheme in place of two schemes namely "Financial Assistance for the marriage of daughters of widows and destitute women belonging to Schedule Castes/Denotified Tribes/Tapriwas Communities" and "Kanyadaan on the occasion of marriage of girls of those parents Who are living below poverty line".

Objective:

To provide financial assistance on the occasion of marriage of daughters of Scheduled Caste/Denotified Tribes/Tapriwas Jatis and other section of society living below the poverty line.

Funding Pattern:

Under this scheme a grant of Rs. 15000/- will be given to the people of Scheduled Caste/Denotified Tribes/Tapriwas Jatis living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their Daughters. The people of other sections of society living below the poverty line will be given Rs. 5100/- on the occasion on the marriage of their Daughters.

Terms and conditions:

- i. The beneficiary should be Haryana domicile.
- ii. The girl is 18 years of age i.e. the minimum legal age for the marriage of a girl on the date of marriage.
- iii. The name of the beneficiary should be in the list of below poverty line (BPL).
- iv. The grant will be available only upto the marriage of two daughters in a family.
- v. This grant will be also be given on the marriage of woman who become widow or divorcee and wants remarriage provided she is otherwise eligible for the grant and have not availed of this grant earlier for her own marriage.

Procedure

- i. The parents seeking this grant will submit the application to the concerned Tehsil Welfare Officer/District Welfare Officer in the performa enclosed at Annexure 'A'.
- ii. The application for the grant will be submitted anytime prior to the actual date of marriage of the girl or within 30 days on the completion of marriage ceremony. Any application submitted after 30 days of completion of marriage ceremony shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned Deputy Commissioner, who after conducting such enquiry as he may deem fit and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage may condone the delay of submission of application and allow the benefit under the scheme.
- iii. The District Welfare Office after completing the required formalities will submit the case to the concerned Deputy Commissioner who would be the sanctioning authority under this scheme. The amount

will be drawn by the District Welfare Officer concerned from Treasury and disburse to the applicant in shape of Bank draft and will obtain the receipt in duplicate from the payee which will be kept in the office record as necessary voucher of payment. All efforts shall be made by the concerned authorities to ensure that the grant is disbursed on or before the date of marriage.

iv. After the performance of marriage ceremony, a certificate will be submitted by the beneficiary in the form given at Annexure 'B' confirming that the marriage has actually taken place. In case this certificate is not submitted within one month of the date of marriage, the District Welfare Officer shall submit the case to Deputy Commissioner who may order that the grant is liable to be refunded or amount is recovered as arrears of land revenue.

The expenditure involved will be debit to the Head "2225-Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and other Backward Classes-01-Welfare" of Scheduled Castes-800-other expenditure (Part I, State Plan Scheme). 82-Indira Gandhi Priyadarshani Vivah Shgun Youjna."

This scheme will be implemented w.e.f. the May 14, 2005. In case of marriages of Scheduled Castes, Denotified Tribes, Tapriwas Jatis, if the marriage ceremony has taken place between May 14, 2005 and the date of issuance of this letter, the difference of increased amount and amount actually paid shall be paid to the beneficiary.

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.O. No. 1/37/2005-5FGII (2140) dated 8-12-2005

Sd/-
Dy. Secretary,
for Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward
Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Annexure "A"

अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग, हरियाणा

इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना के अन्तर्गत
अनुदान हेतु आवेदन पत्र

सेवा में

जिला कल्याण अधिकारी / तहसील कल्याण अधिकारी-----

निवेदन है कि मेरी लड़की की शादी दिनांक-----को
होनी निश्चित हुई है । आपसे अनुरोध है कि मुझे इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना के अन्तर्गत
-----रु० का अनुदान स्वीकृत करने का कष्ट करें । मेरा ब्यौरा निम्न प्रकार है:—

1. (अ) लड़की का नाम जिसकी शादी है-----
(ब) जन्म तिथि-----
2. पिता का नाम-----
3. जाति-----
4. वर्ग (अनुसूचित जात / पिछड़े वर्ग / सामान्य वर्ग)-----
5. पूरा स्थाई पता-----

6. शादी की तारीख-----
7. भावी वर तथा उसके पिता का नाम व पूरा
पता-----

8. लड़की के परिवार का व्यवसाय(यदि सरकारी नौकरी में है तो पद का
नाम)-----
9. गरीबी रेखा की सूची में नाम दर्ज है अथवा
नहीं-----
10. यदि किसी अन्य लड़की की शादी के लिए इस स्कीम के अन्तर्गत पहले अनुदान प्राप्त किया
है
उसका
नाम-----

घोषणा:—

मैं सत्यापित करता / करती हूँ कि उपरोक्त विवरण मेरी जानकारी उपरान्त कोई भी तथ्य
गलत पाया जाता है तो मैं यह राशि सरकार द्वारा निर्धारित जुर्माने सहित वापिस कर दूंगा / दूंगी

। यदि कालम न0 6 में दर्शाई गई तारीख को शादी सम्पन्न नहीं होती तो मैं सारी राशि वापिस करने की जिम्मेवारी लेता हूं/लेती हूं ।

हस्ताक्षर/अंगूठा निशान
माता-पिता/अभिभावक

सत्यापन:-

मैं श्री-----पुत्र
श्री-----

पिता-----जाति-----गांव----- को
व्यक्तिगत

रूप से जानता हूं जो कि शादी के अनुदान के लिये आवेदन कर रहा है । आवेदक द्वारा जो तथ्य दिये गये हैं, वे ठीक हैं ।

सरपंच/नम्बरदार/

हस्ताक्षर

पटवारी/नगरपार्षद

मोहर सहित

Annexure "B"

इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना के अन्तर्गत प्राप्त अनुदान
राशि का प्रयोग प्रमाण पत्र

मैं-----पुत्र श्री-----

जाति-----गांव-----प्रमाणित करता/करती

हूं कि मेरी लड़की-----जिसकी शादी हेतु मुझे 'इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह
शगुन योजना' के अन्तर्गत हरियाणा सरकार की तरफ से बैंक ड्राफ्ट नं0-----

दिनांक -----द्वारा-----रु0 का अनुदान दिया गया था । यह शादी
आवेदन पत्र में दी गई निर्धारित तिथि अनुसार दिनांक-----
को सम्पन्न हो गई है तथा मैंने इस राशि का सही उद्देश्य हेतु प्रयोग कर लिया है ।

हस्ताक्षर
माता पिता/ अभिभावक
पता-----

सत्यापन
श्री -----पुत्र श्री-----

जाति-----गांव-----द्वारा

उपरोक्त तथ्य सही हैं ।

हस्ताक्षर
सरपंच/ नम्बरदार/ पटवारी/
नगरपरिषद

मोहर सहित

From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes
Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes
Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.

No. 2414-SW(1)-2006

Dated Chandigarh 19-12-2006

Subject:- Indira Gandhi Priyadarshni Vivah Shagun Scheme.

In continuation of this office letter no. 2961-B-SW(2) 2005 dated 14-12-2005 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to increase the Financial Assistance from Rs. 5100/- to Rs. 15,000/- to the widows of other sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters under the "Indira Gandhi Priyadarshani Vivah Shagun Scheme" w.e.f. 01-08-2006 with condition that the expenditure does not exceed under the plan ceiling.

3. The other terms and conditions of the scheme will be remain the same.

4. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.O. No. 1/37/05-5F.G-11/2168 dated 20-11-2006.

Under Secretary,
for, Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes
Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 2414-SW(1)-2006

dated 19-12-2006

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
4. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.

Under Secretary,
for, Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes
Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Financial Commissioner & principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department with reference to his U.O. No. 1/37/05-5F.G-11/2168 dated 20-11-2006.

Under Secretary,
for, Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes
Department, Chandigarh.

To

Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department.

U.O. No. 2414-SW(1)-2006

Dated 19-12-2006

From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes
Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 1091-SW(1)2009

Dated Chandigarh, the 26-5-2009

Subject:- Amendment in the Scheme of “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Vivah Shagun Scheme”.

In continuation of this office letter No 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14-12-2005 & letter No 2414- SW (1) 2006 Dated 19-12-2006 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is here by accorded to modified para No.ii of procedure of Scheme “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Vivah Shagun Scheme” as under w.e.f.1-4-2009.

Para No.	Existing Provision	Modified Provision
Procedure-ii	ii) The application for the grant will be submitted anytime prior to the actual date of marriage of the girl or within 30 days of the completion of marriage ceremony. Any application submitted after 30 days of the completion of marriage ceremony shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned deputy Commissioner, who after conducting such enquiry as he may deem fit and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage may condone the delay of submission of application and allow the benefit under the Scheme.	ii) The application for the grant will be submitted at least one month prior to the actual date of marriage. Application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (Not later than 30 days) shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned Deputy Commissioner, who after conducting such enquiry as he/she may deem fit and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage may condone the delay of submission of application and allow the benefit under the scheme.

3. The other terms and conditions in the scheme will remain unchanged.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary,
for Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes
Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 1091-SW(1) 2009

Dated:26-5-2009

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes
Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department
Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.

6. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary,
for Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes
Department, Chandigarh.

From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 48 SW(1)2010

Dated Chandigarh, the 22-2-2010

Subject:- Amendment in the Scheme of "Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun Scheme".

In continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14-12-2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19-12-2006 and No. 1091- SW(1) 2009 dated 26-5-2009 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to accord sanction to enhance the rates of grant under the "Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun Scheme" w.e.f.26.1.2010 from Rs.15,000/- to Rs. 31,000/- to the people of Scheduled Castes/Denotified Tribes/Tapriwas Jatis and to widows of all sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters and from Rs. 5100/- to Rs. 11,000/- to the people of other sections of society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters.

3. The above grant will be given in two installments i.e. 50% of the amount will be given before marriage and the balance 50% after registration of marriage which is now mandatory under "The Haryana Compulsory Registration of Marriages Act, 2008."

4. The other terms and conditions in the scheme will remain unchanged.

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.O.No. 1/37/05-5 FG-11/2286 dated 17.12.2009.

Sd/-

Joint Secretary,
for, Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt.Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Endst.No: 48 SW(1)2010

Dated 22-2-2010

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
6. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-

Joint Secretary,
for, Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt.Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary

to Govt.Haryana. Finance Department with reference to his U.O.No.1/37/05-5FG-11/2286dated
12-2009.

17-

Sd/-
Joint Secretary,
for, Financial Commissioner& Principal Secretary
to Govt.Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Financial Commissioner& Principal Secretary
to Govt, Haryana Finance Department, Chandigarh.

U.O.No. 48 SW(1)2010

Dated 22-2-2010

From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 270 SW(1)2010

Dated Chandigarh, the 16-12-2010

Subject:- Amendment in the Scheme of “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Vivah Shagun Scheme”.

In continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006, No. 1091-SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 and No. 48 SW (1) 2010 dated 22-2-2010 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to accord sanction to make following amendments in “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Vivah Shagun Scheme” from current financial year i.e. 2010-11. The additional liability under the scheme will be met out within overall plan ceiling of the department for the year 2010-11.

Existing Provision	Amended Provision
<p>Under this scheme a grant of Rs. 31,000/- is being given to the people of Scheduled Caste/Denotified Tribes/Tapriwas Jatis and to widows of all sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters and Rs. 11,000/- to the people of other section of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters.</p> <p>This grant will be given in two installments i.e. 50% of the amount will be given before marriage and the balance 50% after registration of marriage which is now mandatory under “The Haryana Compulsory Registration of Marriages Act, 2008”.</p>	<p>Under this scheme a grant of Rs. 31,000/- is being given to the people of Scheduled Caste/Denotified Tribes/Tapriwas Jatis and to widows of all sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters and Rs. 11,000/- to the people of other section of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters. A grant of Rs. 31,000/- will also be given to all the destitute girls living in Govt./Aided NGOs/institutions on the occasion of their marriage. The condition of the below poverty line/Caste will not be applicable in case of the destitute girls living in Govt./Aided NGOs/institutions. Application form for the assistance under this scheme may be submitted through the Head of the institution. Besides this, an affidavit should be taken from the Head of institution that they have not taken any type of grant and financial assistance under any other scheme of any Govt./Institution for this purpose.</p> <p>This grant will be given in two installments i.e. 50% of the amount will be given before marriage and the balance 50% after registration of marriage which is now mandatory under “ The Haryana Compulsory Registration of Marriages Act. 2008”.</p>
Procedure: iii	Procedure: iii

<p>The District Welfare Officer after completing the required formalities will submit the case to the concerned Deputy Commissioner who would be the sanctioning authority under this scheme. The amount will be drawn by District Welfare Officer concerned from Treasury and disburse to the applicant in shape of Bank draft and will obtain the receipt in duplicate from the payee which will be kept in the office record as necessary voucher of payment. All efforts shall be made by the concerned authorities to ensure that the grant is disbursed on or before the date of marriage.</p>	<p>After the completing of all formalities the amount will be sanctioned and drawn by the concerned District Welfare Officers from Treasury. This amount will be disbursed by depositing in the bank accounts of beneficiaries after obtaining the receipt in duplicate from the payee which will be kept in the office record as necessary voucher of payment. All efforts shall be made by the concerned authorities to ensure that the 50% grant is disbursed on or before the date of marriage and the balance 50% grant after registration of marriage.</p>
--	--

4. The other terms and conditions in the scheme will remain unchanged.

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.O.No. 1/37/05-5 FG-11/2242 dated 11-11-2010.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Endst No. 270-SW(1)-10

Date 16-12-2010

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Principal Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
6. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department with reference to his U.O. No. 1/37/05-5 FG-II /2242 dated 11-11-2010.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department, Chandigarh

U.O. No. 270 SW(1)-10

Dated : 16-12-2010

From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 7272
Dated : 18.3.2011

Subject:- Amendment in the Scheme of “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Vivah Shagun Scheme”.

In continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006, No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 , No. 48 SW (1) 2010 dated 22.2.2010 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to accord sanction to make the following amendments in “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Vivah Shagun Scheme.”

Existing Provision	Amended Provision
<p><u>Funding Pattern</u> Under this scheme a grant of Rs. 31,000/- is being given to the people of Scheduled Caste/Denotified Tribes/Tapriwas Jatis and to widows of all sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters and Rs. 11,000/- to the people of other sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters.</p> <p>This grant will be given in two installments i.e. 50% of the amount will be given before marriage and the balance 50% after registration of marriage which is now mandatory under “The Haryana Compulsory Registration of Marriages Act, 2008”.</p>	<p><u>Funding Pattern</u> The condition of registration of marriage has been deleted. The entire amount of Rs. 31,000/- & Rs. 11,000/- will be given in one installment instead of two installments under this scheme. All the pending cases may also be decided accordingly. The second installment withheld in such cases may be released forthwith without Marriage Registration Certificate.</p>

3. The other terms and conditions in the scheme will remain unchanged.

4. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.O. No. 1/37/05-5 FG-II /2286 dated 17.12.2009..

Sd/-
Dy. Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.
Dated: 18.3.2011

Endst. No. 7273-7340

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
6. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
7. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.
8. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

Sd/-
Dy. Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh

A copy is forwarded to the Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department with reference to his U.O. No. 1/37/05-5 FG-II /2286 dated 17.12.2009.

Sd/-
Dy. Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
and Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh

To

The Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department, Chandigarh

U.O. No. 7341

Dated : 18.3.2011

From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 666 –SW (2) 2011
Dated : 23-8-2011

Subject:- Regarding Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun Scheme.

This is in continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006, No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 , No. 48 SW (1) 2010 dated 22.2.2010, No. 270-SW(1)-10 dated 16.12.2010 and 7272 dated : 18.3.2011 on the above subject.

2. The Governor of Haryana is here by accorded to modified para No. ii of Procedure of Scheme “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun scheme” as under :-

Para No.	Existing Provision	Modified Provision
Procedure – ii)	The application for the grant will be submitted atleast one month prior to the actual date of marriage. Application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not laterthen 30 days) shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned Deputy Commissioner, who after conducting such enquiry as he/she may deem fit and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage may condone the delay of submission of application	The application for the grant will be submitted atleast one month prior to the actual date of marriage. Application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not laterthen 30 days) will be put up to concerned District Welfare Officer and application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not laterthen 60 days) shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned Deputy Commissioner, who after conducting such enquiry as he/she may deem fit and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage may condone the delay of submission of application not laterthen 30 days by concerned DWO and not later then 60 days by the concerned DC respectively and

	and allow the benefit under the scheme.	allow the benefit under the scheme.
--	---	-------------------------------------

3. The other terms and conditions in the Scheme will remain unchanged.

Sd/-
Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. of Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 666 – SW (2) 2011

Dated: 23.8.2011

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
6. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
7. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
8. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-
Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. of Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 667 – SW (2) 2011

Dated : 2-9-2011

Subject:- Amendment in the Scheme of “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshani Viwah Shagun Scheme”.

This is in continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2414-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006, No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 , No. 48 SW (1) 2010 dated 22.2.2010, No. 270-SW(1)-10 dated 16.12.2010 and 7272 dated 18.3.2011 on the above subject.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to provide financial assistance of Rs. 31,000/- (Rupees Thirty one thousand only) to orphan girls who are living with their guardians on their marriage under “**Indira Gandhi Priyadarshani Viwah Shagun Scheme**” subject to the condition that financial liability for this purpose will be adjusted by the department within its overall plan ceiling for the year 2011-12.
3. However, the other terms and conditions of the Scheme will remain unchanged.
4. This issues is with the concurrence of Finance Department which was conveyed vide their U.O. No. 1/37/2005-5 F.G.II/1455 dated 5.8.2011.

Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 667-SW (2) 2011

Dated: 2-9-2011

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
6. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
7. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
8. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Finance Department Chandigarh with reference to their U.O. No. 1/37/2005-5 F.G.-II/1455 dated 5.8.2011.

Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department, Chandigarh

U.O. No. 667- SW (2) 2011

Dated : 2-9-2011

From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 345 –SW (2) 2012
Dated : 11-4-2012

Subject:- Regarding Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun Scheme.

This is in continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006, No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 , No. 48 SW (1) 2010 dated 22.2.2010, No. 270-SW(1)-10 dated 16.12.2010, 7272 dated : 18.3.2011 and No. 666-SW(2) 2011 dated 23-08-2011 on the above subject.

2. The Governor of Haryana is here by accorded to modified para No. ii of Procedure of Scheme “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun scheme” as under :-

Para No.	Existing Provision	Modified Provision
Procedure – ii)	The application for the grant will be submitted atleast one month prior to the actual date of marriage. Application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not laterthen 30 days) will be put up to concerned District Welfare Officer and application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not laterthen 60 days) shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned Deputy Commissioner, who after conducting such enquiry as he/she may deem fit	The application for the grant will be submitted atleast one month prior to the actual date of marriage. Application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not laterthen 30 days) will be put up to concerned District Welfare Officer and application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not laterthen 60 days) will be put up to concerned Deputy Commissioner, and in exceptional circumstances application submitted upto six months after the completion of marriage ceremony shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned Principal Secretary who after conducting such enquiry as he/she may deem fit and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage may

	<p>and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage may condone the delay of submission of application not later than 30 days by concerned DWO and not later than 60 days by the concerned DC respectively and allow the benefit under the scheme.</p>	<p>condone the delay of submission of application not later than 30 days by concerned DWO and not later than 60 days by the concerned DC and up to six months by the concerned Principal Secretary respectively and allow the benefit under the scheme.</p>
--	--	---

3. The other terms and conditions in the Scheme will remain unchanged.

Sd/-
Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. of Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 345 –SW (2) 2012

Dated: 11.4.2012

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh
2. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
6. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
7. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
8. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-
Deputy Secretary,
for Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. of Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
& Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

प्रेषक

वित्तायुक्त एवं प्रधान सचिव,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़ा वर्ग कल्याण विभाग
हरियाणा सरकार, चण्डीगढ़ ।

सेवा में

हरियाणा राज्य में स्थित सभी जिला कल्याण अधिकारी
एवं तहसील कल्याण अधिकारी ।

क्रमांक 13162-13230

दिनांक: 20.5.11

विषय:- इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना में लड़की की आयु बारे प्रमाण पत्र सम्बन्धित स्पष्टीकरण (Clairification)

इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना के अन्तर्गत लम्बित मामलों की समीक्षा करते हुये यह पाया गया है कि बहुत से मामले लड़की की आयु का प्रमाण पत्र उपलब्ध न होने के कारण या रद्द (Reject) कर दिये जाते हैं अथवा महीनों तक लम्बित पड़े रहते हैं । इस समस्या के समाधान के लिये अब राज्य सरकार द्वारा यह निर्णय लिया गया है कि लड़की की उम्र के लिये निम्नलिखित में से कोई एक प्रमाण ले लिया जाये ।

- 1 यदि लड़की पढी लिखी है अथवा अभी पढ रही है तो,
 - क) दसवीं कक्षा के प्रमाण पत्र की प्रति ।
 - ख) अगर दसवीं पास नहीं की है तो वर्तमान स्कूल के रिकार्ड के आधार पर जारी प्रमाण पत्र की प्रति ।
 - ग) अगर लड़की स्कूल छोड़ चुकी है तो जिस स्कूल में पढ रही थी वहां के रिकार्ड के अनुसार जारी प्रमाण पत्र की प्रति ।
- 2 यदि लड़की पढी लिखी नहीं है अथवा स्कूल छोड़े हुये बहुत अरसा हो गया है तो,
 - क) रजिस्ट्रार जन्म एवं मृत्यु के रिकार्ड से जारी प्रमाण पत्र की प्रति
अथवा
 - ख) यदि लड़की मतदाता है तो फोटो पहचान पत्र की प्रति ।
3. यदि किसी आवेदक के पास इन सब में से कोई प्रमाण उपलब्ध न हो तो उससे निम्न प्रकार से अण्डरटेकिंग ली जाये ।

“प्रमाणित किया जाता है कि मेरी पुत्री कु0.....

जिसका विवाह.....को श्री.....सुपुत्र, निवासी.....

.....के साथ होना निश्चित हुआ है या सम्पन्न हो चुका है, की उम्र 18 वर्ष से अधिक है । इस सम्बन्ध में जांच उपरान्त यदि किसी भी अवस्था में यह पाया गया कि मेरी उपरोक्त पुत्री की आयु अपने विवाह की तिथिको 18 वर्ष से कम थी तो मैं इस योजना के

अन्तर्गत प्राप्त पूरी राशि 9 प्रतिशत ब्याज के साथ राज्य सरकार को लौटाने का उत्तरदायी होउगा । इसके अतिरिक्त यह अण्डरटेकिंग गलत या झूठी पायी जाने की अवस्था में विभाग मुझ पर किसी भी प्रकार की कानूनी कार्यवाही कर सकता है ।”

तिथि.....

आवेदक के हस्ताक्षर/अगूठे का निशान

(आवेदक का नाम)

पूरा पता

ऐसे सभी लम्बित मामलों का निपटान उपरोक्त अण्डरटेकिंग के आधार पर 30.6.2011 से पूर्व करके अनुपालना रिपोर्ट भेजें । भविष्य में इस आधार पर कोई भी केस रद्द न किया जाये और न ही लम्बित रखे जायें । राजपत्रित अधिकारी से साक्ष्यकित प्रति (copy attested by Gajetted officer) की बजाये स्वयं साक्ष्यकित (Self attested) प्रति ले । शपथ पत्र (Affidavit) की जगह सादे कागज पर अण्डरटेकिंग ली जाये । उपरोक्त हिदायतों की दृढता से पालना की जाये । कृपया इस पत्र की पावती अवश्य भेजें ।

हस्ता/—

विशेष सचिव,

कृते: वित्तायुक्त एवं प्रधान सचिव,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग,
हरियाणा सरकार, चण्डीगढ ।

प्रेषक

वित्तायुक्त एवं प्रधान सचिव,
अनुसूचित जातियाँ एवं पिछड़ा वर्ग कल्याण विभाग
हरियाणा सरकार, चण्डीगढ़ ।

सेवा में

हरियाणा राज्य में स्थित सभी जिला कल्याण अधिकारी
एवं तहसील कल्याण अधिकारी ।

क्रमांक 13093-13161

दिनांक: 20.5.11

विषय:- इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना में वर की आयु बारे प्रमाण पत्र
जमा करवाने की शर्त में ढील देने बारे ।

इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना के आवेदन प्रपत्र में क्रम संख्या 11 पर वर की आयु एवं जन्मतिथि भरी जानी होती है । प्रायः यह देखा गया है कि विवाह से पूर्व कन्या पक्ष का वर पक्ष के साथ ज्यादा सम्पर्क एवं सामाजिक रूप से आना जाना नहीं रहता है । दूसरे यदि लड़की का पिता वर पक्ष से इस योजना का लाभ पाने के लिये वर की आयु सम्बन्धी प्रमाण पत्र आदि की मांग करता है तो वर पक्ष के लोग शगुन योजना के अन्तर्गत मिलने वाली राशि की मांग दहेज स्वरूप अथवा इसके आधे हिस्से की मांग करते हैं । इस प्रकार कई केसों में ये मामले महीनों लम्बित पड़े रहते हैं अथवा रद्द (Reject) कर दिये जाते हैं ।

इस वास्तविक कठिनाई को मद्देनजर रखते हुये लाभपत्रों को समय पर आर्थिक सहायता उपलब्ध करवाने के लिये राज्य सरकार द्वारा यह निर्णय लिया गया है कि लड़की के पिता अथवा माता की ओर से एक सादे कागज पर निम्नलिखित अण्डरटेकिंग ले ली जाये ।

मेरी पुत्री कु0.....का विवाह श्री.....सुपुत्र
श्री.....निवासी.....जिला.....से तिथि.....
को होना निश्चित हुआ है अथवा सम्पन्न हो चुका है ।

“प्रमाणित किया जाता है कि वर श्री.....सुपुत्र.....
उम्र 21 वर्ष से अधिक है । भविष्य में कभी जांच होने पर यदि यह पाया गया की वर की उम्र
विवाह की तिथि.....को 21 वर्ष से कम थी तो मैं 'इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी
विवाह शगुन योजना' के अन्तर्गत प्राप्त पूरी राशि राज्य सरकार को 9 प्रतिशत ब्याज सहित
लौटाने के लिये उत्तरदायी होऊंगा । ऐसी अवस्था में विभाग मेरे विरुद्ध कोई और

कानूनी कार्यवाही भी करना चाहे तो मैं उसके लिये भी उत्तरदायी होऊंगा ।”

तिथि.....

आवेदक के हस्ताक्षर/अगूठे का निशान

(आवेदक का नाम)

आप सभी को निर्देश दिये जाते हैं कि इस बिन्दू की वजह से जितने भी मामले लम्बित हैं उन सभी का निपटान उपरान्त अण्डरटेकिंग लेकर 30.6.2011 से पूर्व करना सुनिश्चित करें । भविष्य में इस आधार पर किसी केस में कोई आपत्ति न लगायी जाये तथा कोई भी मामला इस आधार पर रद्द (**Reject**) न किया जाये । इन हिदायतों की दृढता से अनुपालना की जाये । कृप्या इस पत्र की पावती अवश्य भेजें ।

हस्ता/—

विशेष सचिव,

कृते: वित्तायुक्त एवं प्रधान सचिव,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग,
हरियाणा सरकार, चण्डीगढ ।

प्रेषक

निदेशक,
सामाजिक न्याय एवं अधिकारिता विभाग
हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ ।

सेवा में

सभी जिला कल्याण अधिकारी
हरियाणा राज्य में ।

क्रमांक 724-44 / पेंशन / एस0जे0ई0 / 2014

दिनांक: 14-1-2014

विषय:— इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना को लागू करने बारे।

विभाग के पत्र क्रमांक 389-409 / पेंशन / एस0जे0ई0 / 2014 दिनांक 06-01-2014 द्वारा आपको इस योजना को लागू करने संबंधी निर्देश, अधिसूचना की प्रति एवं फार्म ई-मेल के माध्यम से भिजवाई जा चुकी है। पुनः आपको अधिसूचना एवं फार्म दिनांक 15-01-2014 की बैठक में उपलब्ध करवाए जा रहे हैं तथा पुनः सूचित किया जा रहा है कि हरियाणा सरकार द्वारा इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना अनुसूचित जाति एवं पिछड़ा वर्ग कल्याण विभाग के माध्यम से चलाई जा रही है लेकिन सरकार द्वारा इसका दायरा बढ़ाते हुये सामान्य श्रेणी की जातियों के लिए योजना अब दिनांक 01-04-2013 से सामाजिक न्याय एवं अधिकारिता विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ के माध्यमे से चलाई जायेगी। इस संबंध में आपके कार्यालय में जो भी फार्म दिनांक 01-04-2013 से लम्बित है, उनकी छानबीन कर ली जाये एवं जिला कल्याण अधिकारी के कार्यालय में यदि दिनांक 01-04-2013 से सामान्य जातियों से सम्बन्धित आवेदन फार्म लम्बित है तो वह भी प्रोफार्मा में नाम, जाति एवं उनके कार्यालय में प्राप्ति की तिथि एवं डायरी संख्या सहित एवं सलंगन दस्तावेजों की सूची तैयार करके दिनांक 15-01-2014 से पहले-पहले प्राप्त कर ले।

हस्ता /—
उप-निदेशक (पेंशन),
सामाजिक न्याय एवं अधिकारिता विभाग
हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ ।

पृष्ठांकन 745

दिनांक 14-01-2014

उपरोक्त की प्रति निदेशक, अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग को भेजते हुए एवं इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना को लागू करने के संबंध में अधिसूचना संख्या क्रमांक 870-एस0डब्ल्यू0(4) / 2013 दिनांक 30-12-2013 की प्रति आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है।

हस्ता /—
उप-निदेशक (पेंशन),
सामाजिक न्याय एवं अधिकारिता विभाग
हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ ।

प्रेषक

अतिरिक्त निदेशक,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग,
हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़ ।

सेवा में

सभी जिला कल्याण अधिकारी
हरियाणा राज्य में ।

क्रमांक स-2/2015/14343-67

दिनांक: 15-07-2015

विषय:- डा0 बी0आर0 अम्बेड़कर आवास योजना एवं इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना के आवेदन पत्र बारे ।

उपरोक्त विषय के सन्दर्भ में।

2. डा0 बी0आर0 अम्बेड़कर आवास योजना एवं इन्दिरा गांधी प्रियदर्शनी विवाह शगुन योजना (जिसका नाम मुख्यमंत्री विवाह शगुन योजना रखा जाना प्रस्तावित है) के अन्तर्गत लिये जाने वाले आवेदन पत्रों के साथ इस समय अनुसूचित जाति/विमुक्त जाति का प्रमाण पत्र ग्रामीण क्षेत्र में जारी करने के लिए सरपंच, नम्बरदार, अनुसूचित जाति क पंच व नम्बरदार तथा शहरी क्षेत्र के लिए सम्बन्धित वार्ड पार्षद का मान्य है। इस व्यवस्था से जाति के झूठा लाभ लिये जाने का अंदेशा रहता है। अतः इनके स्थान पर अनुसूचित जाति/विमुक्त जाति का प्रमाण पत्र हरियाणा सरकार द्वारा जारी हिदायतों अनुसार सक्षम अधिकारी द्वारा जारी किया गया प्रमाण पत्र ही तुरन्त प्रभाव से लिया जाना सुनिश्चित किया जाये।

लाभ प्राप्तकर्ताओं से यह भी अनुरोध किया जाये कि अपने आवास पर वृक्ष लगाये और शादी के शुभ अवसर पर भी वृक्ष लगाकर उत्सव मनायें।

हस्ता/—
अतिरिक्त निदेशक,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग
कल्याण विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़ ।

HARYANA GOVERNMENT
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT

Notification

The 30th December. 2013

No. 870 SW(4) 2013- The Governor of Haryana is pleased to shift the “Indira Gandhi Priyadarshani Vivah Shagun Scheme’ for welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department to Social Justice & Empowerment Department covering only general categories beneficiaries i.e. non-scheduled castes and non-Backward Classes. The Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department will continue to implement this Scheme for the reserved categories of beneficiaries. The scheme will be implemented by the Social Justice and Empowerment Department w.e.f. 01-04-2013.

1. OBJECTIVE

To provide financial assistance on the occasion of marriage of daughters of general categories eligible beneficiaries i.e. non-Scheduled Castes and non-Backward Classes. The scheme for reserved categories is being implemented by Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department separately.

2. COVERAGE

- (i) The people of general categories living below poverty line.
- (ii) Widow living below poverty line on the marriage of her daughter.
- (iii) The families having land holding of less than 2.5 acres or income less than one lakh per annum.
- (iv) Woman who becomes widow or divorcee and wants remarriage provided she is otherwise eligible for the assistance and have not availed this assistance earlier for her own marriage.
- (v) Destitute girl living in Govt.?Govt. aided NGOs/Institutions. The condition of Below Poverty line will not be applicable in this case.
- (vi) Orphan girls living with their guardians on their marriage. The condition of Below Poverty Line will not be applicable in this case.

3. ELIGIBILITY

- (i) The beneficiary should be Haryana Domicile.
- (ii) The girl must be at least 18 years of age i.e. the minimum legal age for the marriage of a girl on the date of marriage.
- (iii) The name of the beneficiary should be in the list of below poverty line, if assistance is being sought on this ground.
- (iv) This assistance will be given only up to the marriage of two daughters in a family.

(v) The beneficiary will provide a certificate regarding age proof of the girl such as birth certificate/matric certificate/certificate issued by a Doctor of Primary Health Centre.

(vi) The beneficiary will provide a certificate regarding land holding issued by the concerned Patwari.

(vii) Self attested declaration may be provided by the beneficiary with regards to his/her income.

4. Benefit

The benefit is admissible as below:-

- | | |
|--|--------------|
| (i) To Widow (B.P.L.), Orphans, Destitue girls | Rs. 31,000/- |
| (ii) The families having land holding of less Than 2.5 acres or income less than Rs. One lakh per annum. | Rs. 10,000/- |
| (iii) Other beneficiaries except in (i) and (ii) above. | Rs. 11,000/- |

Note:- The clause (ii) of para 4(benefit) shall be applicable to the beneficiaries of Scheduled Caste and Backward Class categories and same shall be implemented by Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department.

5. PROCEDURE

(i) The parents/guardians seeking this assistance will submit an application to the respective District Social Welfare Officer at least one month prior to the marriage in the proforma enclosed at Annexure-A.

Application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not later than 30 days) will be put up to concerned District Social Welfare Officer, application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not less than 60 days) will be put up to concerned Deputy Commissioner and in exceptional circumstances, application submitted up to six months after the completion of marriage ceremony shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned Principal Secretary who after conducting such an enquiry as he/she may deem fit and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage, may condone the delay of submission of application not later than 30 days by concerned DSWO, not later than 60 days by the concerned Deputy Commissioner and up to six months by the concerned Administrative Secretary respectively and allow the benefit under the scheme.

(ii) The District Social Welfare Officer will scrutinize the applications in accordance with rules and will forward with his/her recommendations to the respective Deputy Commissioner for sanction.

(iii) After the approval of the Deputy Commissioner, concerned District Social Welfare Officer will draw the amount from the treasury and make the payment to the concerned beneficiary by crediting the amount in his/her bank account.

(iv) In case of destitute girls living Govt./Govt. aided NGOs/Institutions, application form for the assistance under the scheme may be submitted by the Head of the institution. Besides this, an affidavit should be taken from the Head of the institution that they have not taken any type of grant/financial assistance from other source of the Govt./Govt. institution.

(v) All efforts shall be made by the concerned authorities to ensure that the assistance is disbursed before marriage.

6. INFORMATION

The District Social Welfare Officer shall maintain a register in the prescribed format and shall dispose of the cases strictly on first-come-first-serve basis and a monthly report in this regard shall be submitted to the Directorate of Social Justice and Empowerment, Haryana.

7. REJECTION OF CLAIM

No application shall be rejected by the District Social Welfare Officers at their level and all such applications shall be decided by the Deputy Commissioner of the district concerned, whose decision shall be final.

8. APPEAL

If aggrieved by the decision of Deputy Commissioner, the claimant of beneficiary can file and appeal before the Director/Director General, Social Justice & Empowerment, Haryana within one month of the marriage.

9. The Director/Director General, Social Justice and Empowerment shall be over all in charge of the scheme and necessary instructions with regard to its proper enforcement and accounting procedure shall be issued by him from time to time.

10. The expenditure on the administration of the scheme including the cost of computerization charges or any other expenditure on disbursement of allowance shall be debitable to the head of accounts as prescribed by the Government from time to time.

Dated 11.12.2013
Place: Chandigarh

P.K. Dass
Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Social Justice and Empowerment
Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 870-SW(4)-2013

dated 30-12-2013

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Director, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Haryana.
3. Director, Social Justice and Empowerment Department, Haryana.
4. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
5. All District Social Welfare Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary,
for, Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Social Justice and Empowerment
Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 870-SW(4)-2013

dated 30-12-2013

A copy is forwarded to the Controller Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Sector -18, Chandigarh for publishing the notification in the Haryana Government Gazette.

Five hundred spare copies of the notification may please be supplied to the undersigned at an early date.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary,
for, Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Social Justice and Empowerment
Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department (FG-II Br.) for information with reference to their U.O. No. 1/29/2013-3F.G-II/18999 dated 17-07-2013.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary,
for, Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Social Justice and Empowerment
Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Finance Department (FG-II)

U.O. No. 870-SW(4)-2013

dated 30-12-2013

From

The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 1052 – SW (2) 2015

Dated : 29-10-2015

Subject:- Regarding Indira Gandhi Priya Darshani Viwah Shagun Scheme”.

This is in continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006, No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 , No. 48 SW (1) 2010 dated 22.2.2010, No. 270-SW(1)-10 dated 16.12.2010 and 7272 dated 18.3.2011 and No. 666-SW(2) 2011 dated 23-08-2011, No. 345-SW(2)-2012 dated 11-04-2012 and 796-SW(2)-2015 dated 06-08-2015 on the above subject.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to merge the “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshani Viwah Shagun Scheme” of Social Justice and Empowerment Department, Haryana in the similar scheme being implemented by Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Haryana. So the applicants of General Categories who have land holding of less than 2.5 acres or income less than Rs. 1.00 lakh p.a. will be covered under this scheme.

3. The order terms and conditions of the scheme will remain unchanged.

Sd/-

Superintendent,
for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 1052-SW (2) 2015

Dated: 29-10-2015

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Director, Social Justice and Empowerment Department, Haryana.
4. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Joint Director, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
6. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
7. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
8. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-

Superintendent,
for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Principal Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Finance Department Chandigarh with reference to his U.O. No. 1/37/2005-5 F.G.-II/19530 dated 25.8.2015.

Sd/-
Superintendent,
for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Finance Department, Chandigarh

U.O. No. 1052- SW (2) 2015

Dated : 29-10-2015

From

The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 236 – SW (2) 2016

Dated : 09-03-2016

Subject:- Regarding Indira Gandhi Priya Darshani Vivah Shagun Scheme”.

This is in continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006, No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 , No. 48 SW (1) 2010 dated 22.2.2010, No. 270-SW(1)-10 dated 16.12.2010 and 7272 dated 18.3.2011 and No. 666-SW(2) 2011 dated 23-08-2011, No. 345-SW(2)-2012 dated 11-04-2012, 796-SW(2)-2015 dated 06-08-2015 and 1052-SW(2)-2015 dated 29-10-2015 on the above subject.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to change the name and following amendments in this scheme.

Sr.No	Existing Provision		Amended Provision	
1	Name: Indira Gandhi Priyadarshini Vivah Shagun Yojana		Mukhya Mantri Vivah Shgaun Yojana.	
	Category	Amount	Category	Amount
2	SC/DT (BPL families)	Rs. 31000/-	SC/DT (BPL families)	Rs. 41000/- First time as amount of Rs. 36000/- will be paid to beneficiaries on or before celebration of the marriage and remaining amount of Rs. 5000/- will be paid within 6 months after submission of the marriage Registration Certificate. No balance amount will be paid after 6 months delay.
3	Backward Classes (BPL families)	Rs. 11000/-	All sections of BPL Categories other than Scheduled Castes	Rs. 11000/- First time as amount of Rs. 10000/- will be paid to beneficiaries on or before celebration of the marriage and remaining amount of Rs. 1000/- will be paid within 6 months after submission of the marriage Registration Certificate. No balance amount will be paid after 6 months delay.
4	General families having land holding of less than 2.5 acres or income less than Rs. 1.00 lakhs p.a.	Rs. 10000/-	All sections families (including SC/BC families having land holding of	Rs. 11000/- First time as amount of Rs. 10000/- will be paid to beneficiaries on or before celebration of the marriage and remaining amount of Rs. 1000/- will be paid within 6 months after submission of the marriage Registration Certificate. No balance amount will be paid after 6 months

			less than 2.5 acres of income less than Rs. 1.00 lakhs p.a.	delay. Kanyadaan scheme for Group marriages of girls @ Rs. 11000/-
5	Widows of all sections of the society (BPL)	Rs. 31000/-	Widows/ divorced/ destitute women/ orphan and destitute Children (Income criteria less than 1.00 lakh)	Rs. 41000/- First time as amount of Rs. 36000/- will be paid to beneficiaries on or before celebration of the marriage and remaining amount of Rs. 5000/- will be paid within 6 months after submission of the marriage Registration Certificate. No balance amount will be paid after 6 months delay.
6	Sportswomen any caste/any income	--	Sportswom an any caste/any income	Rs. 31000/-
7	The application for the grant will be submitted atleast one month prior to the actual date of marriage. Application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not later then 30 days) will be put up to concerned District Welfare Officer, and application submitted after the completion of marriage ceremony (not later then 60 days) shall also be entertained and will be put up to concerned Deputy Commissioner, who after conducting such enquiry as he/she may deem fit and after satisfying himself/herself about the genuineness of the marriage may condone the delay of submission of application not later then 30 days by concerned DWO, not later then 60 days by the concerned DC respectively and allow the benefit under the scheme.		a) The beneficiary may submit their applications maximum within 30 days before marriage. The applicant can also apply before 6 months from celebration of the marriage and no application will be entertained after six months from the date of marriage. b) The concerned District Welfare Officer is competent for the delay condone of one month after celebration of marriage. c) The concerned Deputy Commissioner is competent for the delay condone of three months after celebration of marriage. d) The concerned Divisional Commissioner is competent for the delay condone of six months after celebration of marriage. e) No application will be entertained after the expiry of six months from the date of celebration of marriage.	

3. The other terms and conditions of the Scheme will remain unchanged.
4. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.No. 1/37/2005-5 F.G.-IIU/6240 dated 02-03-2016.

Sd/-
Superintendent,
for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 236-SW (2)-2016

Dated: 09-03-2016

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (A&E)/Audit, Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Director, Social Justice and Empowerment Department, Haryana, Chandigarh
3. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. All Divisional Commissioners in Haryana.
5. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana.
6. Joint Director, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
7. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
8. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
9. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-

Superintendent,

for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Finance Department Chandigarh with reference to his U.O. No. 1/37/2005-5 F.G.-II/6240 dated 02.03.2016.

Sd/-

Superintendent,

for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Finance Department (FG-II).

U.O. No. 236- SW (2) 2016

Dated : 09-03-2016

प्रेषक

प्रधान सचिव, हरियाणा सरकार,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग,
चण्डीगढ़।

सेवा में

निदेशक,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग
कल्याण विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

क्रमांक 593-SW-(2)-2016

दिनांक: 13.06.2016

विषय:— Reg. Criteria for sportswomen under Mukhyamantri Vivah Shagun Yojana.

उपरोक्त विषय पर सरकार के पत्र क्रमांक 236-SW-(2)-2016 दिनांक 09.03.2016 के सन्दर्भ में।

सन्दर्भित पत्र द्वारा मुख्यमंत्री विवाह शगुन योजना के अन्तर्गत महिला खिलाड़ियों को 31000/- रुपये शगुन के रूप में दिये जाने का प्रावधान किया गया था। महिला खिलाड़ियों को केवल प्रथम विवाह के लिए 31000/-रुपये की आर्थिक सहायता देने के लिए निम्न शर्तें निर्धारित की हैं:—

1. महिला खिलाड़ियों जिन्होंने निम्नलिखित 26 ओलम्पिक खेलों एवं 16 गैर ओलम्पिक खेलों तथा 22 टूर्नामेंट/चैम्पियनशिप में से किसी में भाग लिया हो और उसे सक्षम प्राधिकारी द्वारा प्रमाण पत्र जारी किया गया हो:—

OLYMPIC GAMES

1.	Archery	14.	Hockey
2.	Athletics	15.	Judo
3.	Badminton	16.	Triathlon
4.	Basket Ball	17.	Rowing
5.	Boxing	18.	Swimming
6.	Canoeing	19.	Sailing (Yachting)
7.	Cycling	20.	Shooting
8.	Equestrian	21.	Table Tennis
9.	Fencing	22.	Tae-Kwan-do
10.	Football	23.	Tennis
11.	Golf	24.	Volley Ball
12.	Gymnastics	25.	Weight Lifting
13.	Handball	26.	Wrestling

NON OLYMPIC GAMES

1.	Base Ball	9.	Korf Ball
2.	Billiard	10.	Net Ball
3.	Chess	11.	Skating
4.	Cricket	12.	Snooker
5.	Kabaddi (Haryana Style)	13.	Soft Ball
6.	Kabaddi (National Style)	14.	Squash
7.	Karate	15.	Throw Ball
8.	Kho Kho	16.	Yoga

टूर्नामेंट/चैम्पियनशिप का विवरण

Sr. No.	Tournament/Championship	Medal	Earlier Award Money	Revised Award Money
1	Olympics/Paralympic Games	Gold Silver Bronze Participation	5,00,00,000	6,00,00,000
2	Asian/Para Asian Games	Gold Silver Bronze Participation	2,00,00,000 1,00,00,000 50,00,000 5,00,000	3,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 75,00,000 7,50,000
3	Commonwealth/Para Commonwealth	Gold Silver Bronze Participation	1,00,00,000 50,00,000 25,00,000 5,00,000	1,50,00,000 75,00,000 50,00,000 7,50,000
4	World Cup/Championship/ (once in 4 years)	Gold Silver Bronze Participation	10,00,000 8,00,000 6,00,000	25,00,000 20,00,000 15,00,000 7,50,000
5	World Cup/World Championship/Para World Game/Para World Championship (annual)	Gold Silver Bronze Participation	10,00,000 8,00,000 6,00,000	20,00,000 15,00,000 10,00,000 3,00,000
6	World University Games/Championship	Gold Silver Bronze	-- -- --	7,00,000 5,00,000 3,00,000
7	Youth Olympic Games	Gold Silver Bronze	10,00,000 7,50,000 5,00,000	10,00,000 7,50,000 5,00,000
8	Youth Asian Games	Gold Silver Bronze	7,00,000 5,00,000 3,00,000	7,00,000 5,00,000 3,00,000
9	Asian/Commonwealth Championship/Cup	Gold Silver Bronze	4,00,000 3,00,000 2,00,000	5,00,000 4,00,000 3,00,000
10	Youth Commonwealth Games	Gold Silver Bronze	5,00,000 3,00,000 2,00,000	5,00,000 3,00,000 2,00,000
11	SAF Games	Gold Silver Bronze	3,00,000 2,00,000 1,00,000	5,00,000 3,00,000 2,00,000
12	National Game/Para National Games	Gold Silver Bronze	3,00,000 2,00,000 1,00,000	5,00,000 3,00,000 2,00,000
13	National Game/Para National Championship	Gold Silver Bronze	2,00,000 1,00,000 50,000	3,00,000 2,00,000 1,00,000
14	National School Games	Gold Silver Bronze	30,000 20,000 14,000	50,000 30,000 20,000
15	All India Inter University Tournaments/Championship	Gold Silver Bronze	30,000 20,000 14,000	50,000 30,000 20,000

Sr. No.	Tournament/Championship	Medal	Earlier Award Money	Revised Award Money
16	National Women Sports Festival	Gold Silver Bronze	30,000 20,000 14,000	50,000 30,000 20,000
17	All India Rural Sports Tournament	Gold Silver Bronze	30,000 20,000 14,000	50,000 30,000 20,000
18	International Veteran (master) Athletics Championship (in all age group)	Gold Silver Bronze	70,000 50,000 30,000	1,00,000 60,000 40,000
19	National Veteran (Master) Athletics Championship (in all age group)	Gold Silver Bronze	30,000 20,000 14,000	75,000 50,000 30,000
20	Special Olympic-world Games (International) for Mentally Challenged Sportspersons	Gold Silver Bronze Participation	15,00,000 10,00,000 5,00,000 1,00,000	15,00,000 10,00,000 5,00,000 2,00,000
21	World Marathon for Mentally/Physically Challenged Sports person	Gold Silver Bronze Participation	1,00,000 75,000 50,000 ---	3,00,000 2,00,000 1,00,000 50,000
22	Special Olympic (National) for Mentally/Physically Challenged Sports persons	Gold Silver Bronze	30,000 20,000 14,000	50,000 30,000 20,000

2. महिला खिलाड़ी इस स्कीम की अन्य शर्तें पूर्ण करती हो।

3. यदि कोई महिला खिलाड़ी किसी अन्य वर्ग जैसे अनुसूचित जाति/विमुक्त जाति/पिछड़े वर्ग/सामान्य वर्ग (आय सीमा अनुसार)/सामुहिक विवाह इत्यादि में कवर है तो वह एक ही लाभ की पात्र होगी।

शेष सभी शर्तें सरकार की पोलिसी पत्र क्रमांक 236-SW(2)-2016 दिनांक 09-03-2016 अनुसार लागू होगी।

अधीक्षक,

कृते: प्रधान सचिव, हरियाणा सरकार,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग।

पृष्ठांकन क्रमांक

दिनांक

इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है:-

1. प्रधान महालेखाकर (लेखा एवं हक)/आडिट हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।
2. मुख्य लेखा अधिकारी, अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।
3. सभी मण्डल आयुक्त, हरियाणा राज्य में।
4. सभी उपायुक्त, हरियाणा राज्य में।
5. उप-निदेशक (स्कीम), अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।
6. अनुसंधान अधिकारी, अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

7. सभी जिला कल्याण अधिकारी, हरियाणा राज्य में।
8. सभी खजाना अधिकारी, हरियाणा राज्य में।

अधीक्षक,
कृते: प्रधान सचिव, हरियाणा सरकार,
अनुसूचित जातियां एवं पिछड़े वर्ग कल्याण विभाग।

From

The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 829– SW (1)-2016

Dated : 24-08-2016

Subject:- Regarding Mukhya Mantri Vivah Shagun Yojana.

This is in continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006, No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 , No. 48 SW (1) 2010 dated 22.2.2010, No. 270-SW(1)-10 dated 16.12.2010 and 7272 dated 18.3.2011 and No. 666-SW(2) 2011 dated 23-08-2011, No. 345-SW(2)-2012 dated 11-04-2012, 796-SW(2)-2015 dated 06-08-2015, 1052-SW(2)-2015 dated 29-10-2015 and 236-SW(2)-2016 dated 09-03-2016 on the above subject.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to enhance the amount of Shagun from Rs. 41000/- to Rs. 51000/- for marriage of daughters of widows (only) where income is less than rs. 1.00 lakh p.a. Therefore, the shagun amount will be given as under:

Sr.No	Existing Provision		Amended Provision	
	Category	Amount	Category	Amount
2	Widows/ divorced/ destitute women/ orphan and destitute Children (Income criteria less than 1.00 lakh)	Rs. 41000/- First time as amount of Rs. 36000/- will be paid to beneficiaries on or before celebration of the marriage and remaining amount of Rs. 5000/- will be paid within 6 months after submission of the marriage Registration Certificate. No balance amount will be paid after 6 months delay.	Widows (Income criteria less than 1.00 lakh) Divorced/ destitute women/ orphan and destitute Children (Income criteria less than 1.00 lakh)	Rs. 51000/- First time an amount of Rs. 46000/- will be paid to beneficiaries on or before celebration of the marriage and remaining amount of Rs. 5000/- will be paid within 6 months after submission of the marriage Registration Certificate. No balance amount will be paid after 6 months delay. Rs. 41000/- First time an amount of Rs. 36000/- will be paid to beneficiaries on or before celebration of the marriage and remaining amount of Rs. 5000/- will be paid within 6 months after submission of the marriage Registration Certificate. No balance amount will be paid after 6 months delay.

3. The other terms and conditions of the Scheme will remain unchanged.

4. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.No. 1/37/2005-5 F.G.-IIU/19642 dated 27-07-2016.

Sd/-
Superintendent,
for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No. 236-SW (2)-2016

Dated: 09-03-2016

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (A&E)/Audit, Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Director, Social Justice and Empowerment Department, Haryana, Chandigarh
3. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
6. All Divisional Commissioners in Haryana.
7. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana.
8. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
9. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-
Superintendent,
for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Finance Department Chandigarh with reference to his U.O. No. 1/37/2005-5 F.G.-II/19642 dated 27.07.2016.

Sd/-
Superintendent,
for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Finance Department (FG-II).

U.O. No. 829- SW (1)-2016

Dated : 24-08-2016

